

No. S224086

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

SHARON MCGILL, an individual  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
Case G049838, FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CASE No. RIC1109398,  
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES  
TO JUDGE PRO TEM JOHN W. VINEYARD  
DEPARTMENT 12

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
Case G049838  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CASE No. RIC1109398,  
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES  
TO JUDGE PRO TEM JOHN W. VINEYARD  
DEPARTMENT 12

---

APPLICATION OF AARP FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND  
RESPONDENT SHARON MCGILL AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF SHARON MCGILL

---

BARBARA JONES  
(CA Bar No. 88448)  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
200 So. Los Robles  
Suite 400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Tel. (626) 585-2628  
bjones@aarp.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

APPLICATION OF AARP FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND  
RESPONDENT SHARON MCGILL AND [PROPOSED] BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF SHARON MCGILL.....1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. CONTRACT TERMS THAT CREATE AN ABSOLUTE  
BAN ON PUBLIC INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE  
UNENFORCEABLE .....4

II. PUBLIC INJUNCTIONS ARE DIFFERENT FROM CLASS  
ACTIONS AND CANNOT BE WAIVED. ....5

III. THE PUBLIC HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN  
ENSURING THAT UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES  
ARE ENJOINED .....8

CONCLUSION .....10

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 1066 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. PacificCare HealthSystems, Inc.</i> , (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 303 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC</i> , (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 348 .....	4, 6
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 899 .....	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 138 .....	8

### Federal Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , (2013) 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 .....	3, 5
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , (2011) 563 U.S. 333 .....	6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</i> , (2005) 544 U.S. 431 .....	8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , (1985) 473 U.S. 614 .....	4, 5

**California Statutes**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.* (Unfair Comp. Law (UCL)) .....4  
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 *et seq.* (False Advertising Law (FAL)).....4  
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535 ..... 3, 8  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....7  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 *et seq.* (Cons. Legal Remedies Act (CLRA)).....5  
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513.....7

**Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* (Arb. Act (FAA)) ..... *passim*  
9 U.S.C. § 2 *et seq.* (Arb. Act (FAA)) ..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1332 *et seq.* (Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA)).....6  
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (d)(11)(B)(ii)(III).....6

**Secondary Authorities**

Aragaki, *Arbitration’s Suspect Status* (2011)  
159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1233 .....7  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Arbitration Study,  
Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street  
Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028 (c)  
(Mar. 2015) .....9  
Fed. Trade Comm. Staff Report, Consumer Fraud in the  
United States: The Third FTC Survey (2013)..... 3, 10  
Schwartz, *The Federal Arbitration Act and the Power of Congress over  
State Courts* (2004) 83 Or. L. Rev. 541 .....7  
Silver-Greenberg & Corkery, Third FTC Survey *Over Old Debt, and  
Blocked From Suing Back*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2015).....9  
The Restatement Second of Contracts § 178 (1981) .....7
